FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT
NO. 2015043159601

TO:

Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA")

RE:

The GMS Group, LLC (CRD No. 8000), Respondent

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA's Code ofProcedure, The GMS Group, LLC ('?GMS"
or the "Firm") submits this Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and Consent ("AWC") for the purpose
of proposing a settlement of the alleged ru!e violations described below. This AWC is submitted
on the condition that, ifaccepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against GMS alleging
violations based on the same factual findings described herein.

i.
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT
A.

GMS hereby accepts and consents, without admitting or denying the findings, and
solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or
on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without
an adjudication of any issue of law or fact. to the entry of the following findings
by FH\IRA:

BACKGROUND
GMS has been a FINRA member since 1979. GMS is headquartered in
Livingston, New Jersey and has approximately 95 registered representatives.

RELEVANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY
In May 2011, GMS entered into an AWC with FH?IRA relating to the Firm's
failure to deliver Official Statements by the settlement date to customers who
purchased municipal securities, in violation of Municipal Securities Rulemaking
Board ("MSRB") Rules G-17, G-27 and G-32. The Firm was censured and fined
$50,000.

OVERVIEW
In 23 transactions between January 2014 and March 2015 (the "Relevant
Period"), GMS sold municipal bonds to retail customers in amounts below the
minimum denomination. On three occasions, GMS failed to disclose to
customers that their purchase was in an amount below the minimum
denomination. In addition, during the Relevant Period, GMS sold bonds

restricted to Qualified lnstitutional Buyers ("QlBs ') to customers who were not
QIBs. Finally, GMS failed to adopt and enforce a supervisory system reasonably
designed to achieve compliance with the MSRB's rules regarding minimum
denominations and the suitability ofrecommendations to customers.

As a resu!t of the foregoing conduct, GMS violated MSRB Rules G-15(f), G-17
(for transactions executed before July 5,2014), G-19, G-47(a) (for transactions
executed on or after July 5,2014) and G-27(b).

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT
MSRB Rule G-15(f) provides that brokers, dealers or municipal securities dealers
shall not effect a customer transaction in municipal securities issued after June 1,
2002, in an amount lower than the minimum denomination of the issue, with
certain exceptions not applicable to this matter.
MSRB Rule G-17 states that each broker, dealer, municipal securities dealer, and
municipal advisor shall deal fairly with all persons in the conduct of municipal
securities or municipal advisory activities, and shall not engage in any deceptive,
dishonest, or unfair practice. MSRB Notice 2002-05 specifically provides that a
dealer's failure to disclose that a transaction is below the applicable minimum
denomination, and to explain how this could impact the liquidity of the customer's
position, generally constitutes a violation of Rule G- 1 7. MSRB Rule G-47, which
took effect on July 5, 2014, codifies this interpretative guidance regarding time of
trade disclosures. As a result, any exceptions to time of trade disclosures prior to
July 5, 2014 are violations of Rule G- 1 7, and any exceptions thereafter violate
Rule G-47.

MSRB Rule G-19 provides that a broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer
must have a reasonable basis to believe that a recommended transaction or
investment strategy involving a municipal security or municipal securities is
suitable for the customer, based on reasonable diligence.
MSRB Rule G-27(b) requires brokers, dealers and municipal securities dealers to
establish and maintain a system to supervise the municipal securities activities of
each registered representative, registered principal, and other associated person
that is reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities laws
and regulations, and with applicable MSRB rules.

During the Relevant Period, GMS recommended and sold municipal bonds in 23
transactions to retail customers in dollar amounts below the applicable minimum
denomination. On three occasions, GMS failed to disclose to the customer at the
time ofthe trade that the amount ofthe transaction was being effected below the
minimum denomination.
Also during the Relevant Period, GMS recommended and sold four bonds in
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approximately 200 transactions to customers who were not QIBs, even though the
Official Statements for these bonds stated that they were eligible for sale only to
QIBs.

Throughout the Relevant Period, GMS's written supervisory procedures
prohibited the sale of bonds below the minimum denomination (absent
circumstances not present here) and restricted the sale of bonds with a QIB
restriction to eligible purchasers. However, GMS did not have adequate systems
or controls in place to monitor and prohibit sales below the minimum
denomination or to ineligible purchasers.

As a result ofthe foregoing conduct, GMS violated MSRB Rules G-15(f), G-17
(for transactions executed before July 5,2014), G-19, G-47 (for transactions
executed on or after July 5,2014) and G-27(b).
B.

GMS also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions:
?

?

A censure; and
A fine in the amount of$45,000 (all ofwhich pertains to the violations ofthe
above-listed MSRB Rules).

GMS agrees to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this AWC has been
accepted and that such payment is due and payable. GMS has submitted an
Election of Payment form showing the method by which it proposes to pay the
fine imposed.
GMS specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that it is unable to
pay, now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in this matter.
The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff.

iI.
WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS
Respondent specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under FINRA's
Code of Procedure:

A.

To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against GMS;

B.

To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C.

To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and
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D.

To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, GMS specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment ofthe
Chief Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such person's or
body's participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions ofthis AWC, or other
consideration ofthis AWC, including acceptance or rejection ofthis AWC.

GMS further specifically and voluntarily waives any right to claim that a person violated the ex
parte prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA
Rule 9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the
terms and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance
or rejection.

II1.

OTHER MATTERS
Respondent understands that:

A.

Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule
9216;

B.

If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove
any of the allegations against GMS; and

C.

lf accepted:
1

.

This AWC will become part of GMS's permanent disciplinary record and may
be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or any other regulator
against GMS;

will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure
in
program accordance with FINRA Rule 8313;

2. This AWC

3.

FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and the
subject matter thereofin accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and

4.

GMS may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or
indirectly, any finding in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC is
without factual basis. GMS may not take any position in any proceeding
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brought b> or on bcliull oI FINRA. ur lowhich l INRA is a party. that i?
inconsistent ??ith a,iy part ofthis AWC. Nothing in this provision arrtcts
GMS's: (i) testimomal obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual
positions in litigat,o,1 or other legal pr?,cccdings in which IINRA is not a
party.
D.

GMS may attach a Corn?cti?e Action Statement to this AWC thot is a statement ot'
denions?rablc corrective steps ?akei, to prevent I'uturc misconduct. GMS
understands tha? it may not deny thc chargcs or make any statement that is
inconsi.ftent with the AWC in this Statemeill. 'Il,i? Statcmcnt docs not con?titut?.
Idctuul or legal findings by ?INRA, nor doe:i it rcllcc? the vicws of FINRA or its
stan.

Thc undcrsi?ned, un tx?half of GMS. certifies that a person duly authorized to act on it:, behalf
I,us read and undcrsiands all of thc provisio,ts ?,f tliis AWC and has bet:n given a full opportunity
to ask questions about it, that GMS ha. u?reed to its provisions voluntarily; and that no offcr.
threiiI,,nducement, or promi,sc ofan? kind, other than the lcrlns ?et forth h?rein and thc pro?,pect
of avoiding thc issuance ofa Complaint, has been made to induce GMS to submit it.

The GM?f?lq)up, LLC, 1?espondent
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Reviewed by:/?-

i
ELEENIL

SY?enB. Omnheim.K.Dtf.?Counsel for Rcspondcnt
Foust Oppenhcim LLP
370 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10022-6837
Tel: (212) 751-7700
Fax: (212) 371-8410

E-mail: stevenoppcnhcim@fro!aw,com
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Accepted by FINRA:

12/28/16

Signed on bchnll'ofthe
Director of ODA. by dclcgaied authority

1-

Date

Knc,DI
Karen C. Daly
Principal Regional Counsel
?INRA Department ofl'.nforccmcnt
160 I Market Street, 27" Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
'leI:(213) 209-7090
1;ax: (215) 496-0434
E-Muil: karen.daly'(ffinra.org
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